

Reference: 20240166

2 April 2024



Dear 

Thank you for your Official Information Act request, received on 8 March 2024. You requested:

1. 15 Jan 2024 Aide Memoire T2024/33: Meeting with KiwiRail on 16 January 2023
2. 25 Jan 2024 Treasury Report T2024/74: Ministerial Advisory Group on KiwiRail's Inter-island Ferry Service
3. 30 Jan 2024 Treasury Report T2024/94: KiwiRail - resolving Project iReX obligations
4. 5 Dec 2023 Treasury Report T2023/2048: Cabinet paper on Project iReX
5. 20 Dec 2023 Treasury Report T2023/1936: Further Regulations on Commencement of the Natural Hazards Insurance Act
6. 20 Dec 2023 Treasury Report T2023/2176: KiwiRail - drawdown of funding for Project iReX
7. 20 Dec 2023 Treasury Report T2023/2191: Project iReX - advice from AECOM
8. 20 Dec 2023 Joint Report by the Treasury and Ministry of Transport T2023/2175: Next steps to ensure Cook Strait services
9. 21 Dec 2023 Aide Memoire T2023/2192: Project iReX - meeting with stakeholders on 21 December 2023
10. 29 Nov 2023 Joint Report by the Treasury and Ministry of Transport T2023/1904: Project iReX - information and upcoming decisions
11. 30 Nov 2023 Treasury Report T2023/2022: Crown support for KiwiRail's Project iReX

On 22 March 2024, the Treasury contacted you noting that *Treasury Report T2023/1936: Further Regulations on Commencement of the Natural Hazards Insurance Act* is a draft of a Cabinet paper that has now been published on our website. We inquired

whether the already publicly available version would be suitable for your needs. On 2 April 2024, you responded saying that the publicly available paper is sufficient. Therefore, the link to the final cabinet paper is provided here: <https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/information-release/finance-portfolio-cabinet-material-2024>.

Information publicly available

The documents requested will soon be published on the Treasury website at the following links:

Item	Date	Document Description	Website Address
1.	29 Nov 2023	Joint Report by the Treasury and Ministry of Transport T2023/1904: Project iReX - information and upcoming decisions	https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/other-official-information/information-releases
2.	30 Nov 2023	Treasury Report T2023/2022: Crown support for KiwiRail's Project iReX	https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/other-official-information/information-releases
3.	5 Dec 2023	Treasury Report T2023/2048: Cabinet paper on Project iReX	https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/other-official-information/information-releases
4.	20 Dec 2023	Treasury Report T2023/2176: KiwiRail - drawdown of funding for Project iReX	https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/other-official-information/information-releases
5.	20 Dec 2023	Treasury Report T2023/2191: Project iReX - advice from AECOM	https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/other-official-information/information-releases
6.	20 Dec 2023	Joint Report by the Treasury and Ministry of Transport T2023/2175: Next steps to ensure Cook Strait services	https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/other-official-information/information-releases
7.	21 Dec 2023	Aide Memoire T2023/2192: Project iReX - meeting with stakeholders on 21 December 2023	https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/other-official-information/information-releases
8.	15 Jan 2024	Aide Memoire T2024/33: Meeting with KiwiRail on 16 January 2023	https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/other-official-information/information-releases
9.	25 Jan 2024	Treasury Report T2024/74: Ministerial Advisory Group on KiwiRail's Inter-island Ferry Service	https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/other-official-information/information-releases

10.	30 Jan 2024	Treasury Report T2024/94: KiwiRail - resolving Project iReX obligations	https://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/other-official-information/information-releases
-----	-------------	---	---

Accordingly, I have refused your request for the documents listed in the above table under section 18(d) of the Official Information Act:

- the information requested is or will soon be publicly available.

Please note that this letter (with your personal details removed) and enclosed documents may be published on the Treasury website.

This reply addresses the information you requested. You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision.

Yours sincerely

Alastair Gilby
Acting Manager, Ministerial Advisory Service